
2021-2022 Weber State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-20   Conf: 6-14   Home: 8-7   Away: 2-12   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Hickok, Daryn 30-30 907 30.2 150-283 .530 0-2 .000 157-199 .789 102 114 216 7.2 100 5 29 79 7 49 457 15.2
23 Torbert, Emma 30-30 884 29.5 137-347 .395 33-120 .275 60-83 .723 49 149 198 6.6 87 4 73 99 45 58 367 12.2
05 Matthews, Jadyn 30-30 971 32.4 128-292 .438 12-39 .308 91-119 .765 66 199 265 8.8 73 0 54 61 7 23 359 12.0
04 Pentzer, Kori 30-30 1022 34.1 121-325 .372 44-140 .314 60-75 .800 18 80 98 3.3 77 2 42 66 9 36 346 11.5
22 Solovi, Aloma 31-31 842 27.2 45-132 .341 8-33 .242 36-49 .735 8 40 48 1.5 56 0 75 64 2 25 134 4.3
00 Taylor, Laura 28-2 383 13.7 31-92 .337 20-58 .345 15-18 .833 10 44 54 1.9 45 1 12 27 2 12 97 3.5
12 Williams, Ava 27-1 365 13.5 27-83 .325 0-2 .000 28-36 .778 21 50 71 2.6 28 0 14 34 3 9 82 3.0
10 Lovell, Emri 31-0 335 10.8 16-58 .276 7-23 .304 24-36 .667 3 33 36 1.2 31 0 27 28 2 9 63 2.0
20 Parra, Vicky 29-1 210 7.2 15-37 .405 1-3 .333 7-10 .700 10 45 55 1.9 27 0 9 23 11 5 38 1.3
34 Johnson, Nakilah 26-0 135 5.2 8-33 .242 3-19 .158 0-0 .000 3 13 16 0.6 9 0 3 17 1 14 19 0.7
15 Lesane, Kaiija 13-0 69 5.3 3-16 .188 0-1 .000 2-8 .250 3 5 8 0.6 19 0 4 7 0 6 8 0.6
11 Peterson, Mikayla 8-0 36 4.5 1-8 .125 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 1 4 5 0.6 8 0 0 7 0 0 5 0.6
24 Fonoti, Tamali'i 9-0 37 4.1 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 5 5 0.6 4 0 1 3 1 1 4 0.4
01 Hegvold, Charlotte 12-0 41 3.4 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 3-6 .500 0 1 1 0.1 13 0 5 4 0 1 5 0.4
02 Ellis, Aaliyah 8-0 13 1.6 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 0 1 0.1 5 0 1 2 0 1 1 0.1
Total 31 6250 201.6 685-1717 .399 128-443 .289 487-645 .755 327 821 1148 37.0 582 12 349 538 90 249 1985 64.03
Opponents 6220 200.6 723-1818 .398 189-607 .311 439-592 .742 297 738 1035 33.4 544 8 386 439 98 284 2074 66.90

Team Statistics Weber OPP
SCORING 1985 2074
    Points Per Game 64.0 66.9
    Scoring Margin -2.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 685-1717 723-1818
    Field Goal Pct .399 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 128-443 189-607
    3PT FG Pct .289 .311
    3PT Made Per Game 4.1 6.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 487-645 439-592
    FT Pct .755 .742
    FT Made Per Game 15.7 14.2
REBOUNDS 1148 1035
    Rebounds Per Game 37.0 33.4
    Rebounds Margin 3.6 –
ASSISTS 349 386
    Assists Per Game 11.3 12.5
TURNOVERS 538 439
    Turnovers Per Game 17.4 14.2
    Turnovers Margin -3.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.9
STEALS 249 284
    Steals Per Game 8.0 9.2
BLOCKS 90 98
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 3.2
ATTENDANCE 4,046 12,606
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-270 14-900
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-1,036

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Weber St. 461 443 519 547 15 1985
Opponents 483 466 497 598 30 2074

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/21 NORTH DAKOTA W 72-57 492
11/13/21 at Portland L 46-67 0
11/16/21 at Texas Tech L 44-62 3,372
11/21/21 OMAHA W 59-45 150
11/26/21 at UC Davis L 54-62 394

* 12/02/21 at Northern Ariz. L 79-83 226
* 12/04/21 at Portland St. W 85-57 435

12/08/21 at Colorado St. L 60-73 870
12/11/21 TARLETON ST. W 64-54 103
12/18/21 NEW MEXICO ST. W 65-63 150
12/21/21 PACIFIC L 62-75 103

* 12/30/21 MONTANA ST. W 68-63 212
* 01/01/22 MONTANA W 66-56 167
* 01/08/22 IDAHO ST. L 66-67 163
* 01/13/22 at Idaho L 41-62 775
* 01/15/22 at Eastern Wash. L 52-56 0
* 01/20/22 at Idaho St. L 63-69 926
* 01/24/22 SOUTHERN UTAH L 75-85 103
* 01/27/22 NORTHERN COLO. L 55-65 156
* 01/29/22 SACRAMENTO ST. W 79-76 310
* 02/03/22 at Montana L 59-61 2,219
* 02/05/22 at Montana St. L 71-74 1,567
* 02/10/22 EASTERN WASH. L 61-74 344
* 02/12/22 IDAHO L 73-82 444
* 02/17/22 at Sacramento St. W 62-52 414
* 02/19/22 at Northern Colo. L 55-60 915
* 02/23/22 PORTLAND ST. W 73-65 321
* 02/26/22 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 77-89 828
* 03/04/22 at Southern Utah L 65-75 493

03/07/22 vs Sacramento St. W 74-64 685
03/08/22 vs Montana St. L 60-81 1,387

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Weber State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-14   Home: 4-6   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Hickok, Daryn 20-20 617 30.9 111-197 .563 0-2 .000 123-156 .788 64 80 144 7.2 72 5 23 47 7 34 345 17.3
05 Matthews, Jadyn 19-19 634 33.4 82-181 .453 10-25 .400 67-88 .761 29 133 162 8.5 46 0 32 34 3 16 241 12.7
23 Torbert, Emma 19-19 568 29.9 87-207 .420 25-75 .333 39-60 .650 25 85 110 5.8 58 4 48 66 25 38 238 12.5
04 Pentzer, Kori 20-20 686 34.3 79-221 .357 31-102 .304 35-43 .814 12 54 66 3.3 54 2 32 39 3 28 224 11.2
22 Solovi, Aloma 20-20 540 27.0 26-72 .361 3-17 .176 21-29 .724 4 28 32 1.6 40 0 52 35 1 15 76 3.8
12 Williams, Ava 16-1 228 14.3 16-52 .308 0-2 .000 26-32 .813 10 29 39 2.4 16 0 6 19 1 4 58 3.6
00 Taylor, Laura 17-0 207 12.2 16-49 .327 9-29 .310 10-12 .833 7 20 27 1.6 22 0 6 18 1 5 51 3.0
10 Lovell, Emri 20-0 227 11.4 9-34 .265 4-14 .286 16-22 .727 2 17 19 1.0 22 0 16 16 2 6 38 1.9
20 Parra, Vicky 18-1 133 7.4 12-24 .500 1-3 .333 3-6 .500 7 24 31 1.7 17 0 3 11 7 4 28 1.6
11 Peterson, Mikayla 5-0 31 6.2 1-7 .143 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 0 4 4 0.8 6 0 0 7 0 0 5 1.0
15 Lesane, Kaiija 7-0 41 5.9 2-12 .167 0-1 .000 2-6 .333 3 3 6 0.9 10 0 3 4 0 4 6 0.9
34 Johnson, Nakilah 16-0 84 5.3 4-19 .211 2-13 .154 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.4 5 0 2 12 1 9 10 0.6
24 Fonoti, Tamali'i 4-0 25 6.3 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 0.5
01 Hegvold, Charlotte 9-0 23 2.6 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 7 0 3 1 0 1 3 0.3
02 Ellis, Aaliyah 4-0 6 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4050 202.5 447-1080 .414 85-286 .297 346-460 .752 182 514 696 34.8 378 11 226 324 51 165 1325 66.25
Opponents 4020 201.0 474-1161 .408 123-400 .308 300-404 .743 198 484 682 34.1 368 6 266 283 62 183 1371 68.55

Team Statistics Weber OPP
SCORING 1325 1371
    Points Per Game 66.3 68.6
    Scoring Margin -2.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 447-1080 474-1161
    Field Goal Pct .414 .408
3 POINT FG-ATT 85-286 123-400
    3PT FG Pct .297 .308
    3PT Made Per Game 4.3 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 346-460 300-404
    FT Pct .752 .743
    FT Made Per Game 17.3 15.0
REBOUNDS 696 682
    Rebounds Per Game 34.8 34.1
    Rebounds Margin 0.7 –
ASSISTS 226 266
    Assists Per Game 11.3 13.3
TURNOVERS 324 283
    Turnovers Per Game 16.2 14.2
    Turnovers Margin -2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.9
STEALS 165 183
    Steals Per Game 8.3 9.2
BLOCKS 51 62
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 3.1
ATTENDANCE 3,048 7,970
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-305 10-797
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Weber St. 301 300 347 362 15 1325
Opponents 314 301 323 403 30 1371

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/21 at  Northern Ariz. L 79-83 226
12/04/21 at  Portland St. W 85-57 435
12/30/21 MONTANA ST. W 68-63 212
01/01/22 MONTANA W 66-56 167
01/08/22 IDAHO ST. L 66-67 163
01/13/22 at  Idaho L 41-62 775
01/15/22 at  Eastern Wash. L 52-56 0
01/20/22 at  Idaho St. L 63-69 926
01/24/22 SOUTHERN UTAH L 75-85 103
01/27/22 NORTHERN COLO. L 55-65 156
01/29/22 SACRAMENTO ST. W 79-76 310
02/03/22 at  Montana L 59-61 2219
02/05/22 at  Montana St. L 71-74 1567
02/10/22 EASTERN WASH. L 61-74 344
02/12/22 IDAHO L 73-82 444
02/17/22 at  Sacramento St. W 62-52 414
02/19/22 at  Northern Colo. L 55-60 915
02/23/22 PORTLAND ST. W 73-65 321
02/26/22 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 77-89 828
03/04/22 at  Southern Utah L 65-75 493


